
As delegate of the Minister for Planning and lnfrastructure under delegation, dated 14 September
2011,1approve the modification of the project application referred to in schedule 1, subject to the
conditions in schedule 2.

Alan
A/ Director
Metropolitan Projects South

Application No.:

Proponent:

Approval Authority:

Land: 
.

Project:

ModÍfication (Mod 3):

NSW Government
Department of Planning and lnfrastructure

SCHEDULE I

MP06 0090

Evelution Pty Ltd

MÍnister for Planning and lnfrastructure

Lots 118 and 119 DP 751258 Jamieson Road, Nowra

35 Lot Subdivision with associated Roads and Civil Works

Amend the approval conditions to allow for staging of the
subdivision. Stage 1 includes lots 1 to 21 and lots 29 to 32 and
the residue lot. Stage 2 includes lots 22 to 28, and lots 33, 34 and
35 to be dedicated to Shoalhaven City Council.

Page 1 of6



SCHEDULE 2

The development consent is modified by:

1. Replace existing condition A1 in Schedule 2 with the following:

A1 Development Description
(1 ) 33 Torrens Title residential lots (Lots 1-33);
(2) 1 lot to be dedicated to Shoalhaven City Council, to include riparian zone, asset protection

zone and ecologically sensitive land (Lot 35);
(3) 1 lot to be dedicated to Shoalhaven City Council for the proposed North Nowra Link Road

(Lot 34);
(4) 2 new access roads (perimeter road and internal road) and associated civilworks; and
(5) The development is to be undertaken in 2 stages as follows:

a. Stage 1 of the proposal involves - lots 1-21 and lots 29-32; and
b. Stage 2 of the proposal involves - lots 22-28, lot 33 and lots 34/35 to be dedicated to

Council.

2. lnsert new condition A7 immediately after A6 in Schedule 2:

A7 Staging
The conditions prescribed for each part in Schedule 2 shall be undertaken for each relevant
stage of development as outlined in Condition 41.

3. Delete existing condition Bl3 in Schedule 2:

@iens
ln aeeerdanee with Ðivisien 6 ef Part 4 ef the Aet, the Prepenent shall pay the fellewing menetary
€€ntrib'u+i€ns-:

NSW Government
Depaftment of Planning and Infrastructure

Rate ef Centributien Am€ufit
$2027SO+eç-E-F $6æ9r-00
$4O€S€-peF€+ s13,419,79

Nerth Newra
$++Z+g+erÆ+ $486€
$gæperET @8

Distriet Cem munitv êentre
$ZS6=l¡-per++ $s4+ffi

@
Setrd€€s4ên+Fe

$SS¿Z+er++ $r€28€6
lllaree Fire Centrel $4250-ÐerE:F $r402so

$Ze#+erE+
$982-4+

W
affd+ratr¡€+e€ilìt¡€s

$lS+¿+Z+er++ $51+r9J6
Heekey Faeirities $262,12 per ET $8æ-9€
@
Extensiens

$Z+eJa-per€F $8022s3

$Z:t$gt€€r€:t s725,67
ffi
Sep¡iees

$+:¡-per++ $23733

ffi
$SSg-¡g+€fÆ,+

$19r 156,27

Seetien 94 Administratien $36å0O+€ÊE-F $12,078,00
$+¿gS6+er++ $465+68

$eg/4+erE+ $ffi

Page 2 of 6



@
Preieet

$¡¡=9,0+e¡++

$3æ

$207+O9S7TOTAT

The eentributren shall be Baid in the ferm ef eash er bank eheque; made eut te Shealhaven City

eategories abeve an

Evidenee ef the payment te Shealhaven City Ceuneil shall be submitted te the eertifying Autheity
prier te the issue ef the Subdivisien Certifieate fer subdivisien werks'

€)--+ndexing
The eentributien fer land will be adiusted in aeeerdanee with the latest annual valuatiens.

2. f nsert new condition 823 immediately after condition B22in Schedule 2

823 Temporary Turning Bays

Construction of a temporary vehicle area within the proposed reserve suitable for service vehicles and
RFS at the end of the northern leg of road 1. The turning area should be:

a) Constructed with a 200mm gravel pavement and is to be maintained in good repair by the
developer untilthe through road is constructed and dedicated as a public road; and

b) Delineated by the use of guideposts a maximum 5m spacing with a D4-DA sight board at
end of each leg (for a 'Y' turn facility) or end of the centreline (for a temporary cul-de-sac).

Prior to the release of the subdivision certificate for Stage 2,The turning facility, shall be removed
to the satisfaction of Council including, but not limited to:

. Reinstating the verge; and

o Repairing any damage to Council's and / or Service providers assets.

4. Insert new condition E2a immediately after E2 in Schedule 2:

E2a Easements for Drainage over Unconstructed Stages

The provision of suitable easements over future stages for draÍnage discharge from constructed
stages. All easements must extend to a natural watercourse, existing drainage structure or easement
or suitable approved overland flow spreader. Existing easements not in the overall design may
require construction of upgrading to take the flows.

5. Insert new condition F4 immediately after F3 in Schedule 2:

F4 Monetary Contributions

ln accordance with Division 6 of Part 4 of the Act, the Proponent shall pay the following
contributions:

(1) Amount of Contribution
1

NSW Government
Department of Planning and lnfrastructure

AmountGontribution Gateqory Rate of Gontribution
$62,594.50Tennis, Football, Cricket (area 1) $2,503.78

Page 3 of 6



Basketball & Netball (areas 1 &2\ $502.16 $12,554.00
Multi-purpose Child Care Centre -
North Nowra

$182.04 $4,55r.00

Communitv Hall- North Nowra 9120.71 $3,017.75
Community Centre Nowra - Nowra
District Com munitv Centre

$316.26
$7,906.50

Nowra District lntegrated Youth
Services Centre

$68.43
$1,710.75

lllaroo - Fire Control $52.48 $l ,312.00
City Wide - Fire/Control/State
Emerqencv Services

$36.76
$919.00

North Nowra Link Road, Bridge
and Traffic Facilities

$1,943.93
$48,598.25

Hockev Facilities $323.69 $8.092.25
Stage 1: Shoalhaven City Library
Extensions

$300.20
$7,505.00

Stage 2: Shoalhaven City arts
Centre

$27.15
$678.75

Stage 3: Shoalhaven Mobile
Children's Services

$8.90
9222.50

Shoalhaven Multi-purpose Cultural
and Convention Centre

$679.41
$16,985.25

Section 94 Adm inistration $451.9s $1 1,298.75
Embellishment of lcon and District
Parks Walkinq Tracks

$174.07
$4,351.75

Northern Shoalhaven lntegrated
Children's Services

$48.71
$1,217.75

Northern Shoalhaven Community
Transport and Family Support
Services

$13.95
$348.75

TOTAL $193,864.50

Gontribution Gategory Rate of Contribution Amount
Tennis, Football, Cricket (area 1) $2.503.78 $30,030.24
Basketball & Netball (areas 1 &2) $502.16 $4,017.28
Multi-purpose Child Care Centre -
North Nowra

$182.04
$1,456.32

Communitv Hall - North Nowra $120.71 $96s.68
Community Centre Nowra - Nowra
District Communitv Centre

$316.26
$2,530.08

Nowra District lntegrated Youth
Services Centre

$68.43
$547.44

lllaroo - Fire Control $52.48 $419.84
City Wide - Fire/Control/State
Emerqencv Services

$36.76
$294.08

North Nowra Link Road, Bridge
and Traffic Facilities

$1,943.93
$15,551 .44

Hockev Facilities $323.69 $2.589.52
Stage l: Shoalhaven City Library
Extensions

$300.20
$2,401.60

Stage 2: Shoalhaven City arts
Centre

$27.15
9217.20

Stage 3: Shoalhaven Mobile
Children's Services

$8,90
$71.20

Shoalhaven Multi-purpose Cultural
and Convention Centre

$679.41
$5,435.28

Section 94 Ad m inistration $451.95 $3.615.60
Embellishment of lcon and District $174.07 $1,392.56

e2

NSW Government
Depaftment of Planning and lnfrastructure Page 4 of 6



Parks Walkinq Tracks
$48.71 $389.68

Northern Shoalhaven lntegrated
Children's Services

$111 60
Northern Shoalhaven Com munity
Transport and Family Support
Services

$13.95

$62,036.64TOTAL

(21 Timing and Method of Payment
The contribution shall be paid in the form of cash or bank cheque, made out to Shoalhaven City
Council. For accounting purposes, the contribution may require separate payment for each of the
categories above and you are advised to check with Shoalhaven City Council.

Evidence of the payment to Shoalhaven City Council shall be submitted to the Certifying Authority
prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate for subdivision works.

(3) lndexing
The contribution for land will be adjusted in accordance with the latest annual valuations.

6. lnsert new condition F5 immediately after F4 in Schedule 2:

F5 Water and sewer (564) Gontributions

Shoalhaven Water advise that monetary contributions for each stage is as follows;

Water Supply Developer Gharges - contribution of $6,386.00 per lot (201 1112) is payable for this
application. This application has been based on the 33 residential lots, therefore a total contribution
of $210, 738.00 (2011112) is applicable. The total amount payable for each stage is as follows:

Sewer Service Developer Charges - contribution of $8096.00 per lot (2011112) is payable for this
application. This application has been based on the 33 residential lots, therefore a total contribution
of $267,'168.00 (201 1112) is applicable. The total amount payable for each stage is as follows:

(f ) Timing and Method of Payment
The contribution shall be paid in the form of cash or bank cheque, made out to Shoalhaven Water.

Evidence of the payment to Shoalhaven Water shall be submitted to the Certifying Authority prior to
the issue of the Subdivision Certificate for subdivision works.

(21 lndexing
The contribution for land will be adjusted in accordance with the latest annual valuations.

NSW Government
Department of Planning and lnfrastructure

Amount Payable
($6.386.00 per lot)

Stage Lots

25 $159,6501

$51.0882 I
33 $210,738Total

Amount Payable
($8096.00 per lot)

Stage Lots

1 25 $202,400
$64.7682 8

Total 33 $267,168

Page 5 of 6



SCHEDULE 3

Statement of Gommitments

Replace existing Statement of Gommitments 1. General in Schedule 3 with the following

TiminqItem Gommitment
I Bushfire risk Provision of asset protection zones

o The developer will establish and maintain asset
protection zones for each stage as outlined in
planning for bushfire protection 2006. (PFBP 2006)

For stage 1 the developer will create an easement
for bush fire APZs burdening the owner of
undeveloped portions (stage 2) for lots 32 and lots
12to 21 inclusive.

a APZ treatment for no through roads will be in
accordance with planning for bush fire protection
2006.

a The developer will install relevant infrastructure as
required, including fire hydrants.

Bushfire Manaqement Plan

a A bushfire management plan will be prepared for the
management of the APZ and management of
bushfire hazard within land to be dedicated to council
(ie proposed lots 34135)

. A bushfire management plan will be prepared for the
management of the APZ and management of
bushfire hazard within land to be dedicated to council
(ie proposed lots 34135)

Restriction as to user

The developer will impose a section 888 restríction
as to user on the title of relevant allotments,
specifying a level of construction in accordance with
the requirement PFBP 2006

Prior to the issue
subdivision certificate
and for the duration of
the developments.

Prior to the issue
subdivision certificate
and for the duration of
the developments.

Prior to the issue
subdivision certificate
and for the duration of
the developments.

Prior to the issue
subdivision certificate
and for the duration of
the developments.

Prior to the issue
su bdivision certificate
for each stage and for
the duration of the
developments.

Apon dedication of
proposed lots 34 and.
35 in stage 2 of the
development and
prior to the release of
the subdivision
certificate for that
stage

On registration of the
plan of subdivision for
each stage

NSW Government
Department of Planning and lnfrastructure Page 6 of 6




